

No. _____

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

**Steven Grimm, Petitioner,
vs.
United States of America, Respondent.**

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for Writ of Certiorari

Jim Hoffman, Esq.
PO Box 231246
Las Vegas, NV 89105
(702) 483-1816
Attorney for Petitioner Steven Grimm

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PUBLISHED CASE CITATIONS	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONTROLLING LEGAL PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	4
I. The First Amendment, RLUIPA, and This Court’s Precedent Establish that Religious Objections Cannot Be a Basis to Deny Compassionate Relief.	4
II. The District Court Erred in Denying the 2255 Motion Without Explaining Its Reasoning or Allowing Adequate Representation of Mr. Grimm.	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Employment Div., Dept of H.R v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	8
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 US 352 (2015)	5, 6
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398, 404 (1963)	4
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021)	5, 6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 US 707 (1981)	5
<i>Davis v. Fort Bend County</i> , 765 F.3d 480, 486 (5 th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>U.S. v. Brownlee</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 348 (6 th Cir. Jan 4, 2022)	6
